

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLII Aizawl, Tuesday 15.1.2013 Pausa 25, S.E. 1934, Issue No. 18

## NOTIFICATION

No. A.12018/52/2009-P&AR(GSW) Dated Aizawl, the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2012. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules to amend the Mizoram Sprots & Youth Services Department (Group 'A' post) Recruitment Rules, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) relating to the recruitment to the post of Director, Sprots & Youth Services Department issued under Notification No. A.12018/3/87-P&AR(GSW) dt. 2.9.2002 published in the Mizoram Gazette, Vol.XXXI Extra-ordinary issue No. 282 dt.11.9.2002, namely:-

- 1. Short title and Commencement
- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Sports and Youth Services Department (Group 'A' post) Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2012.
- (2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of First Schedule -

In the First Schedule of the Principal Rules in respect of entries under Column 4, 11 and 12, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

- "(i) Column 4 PB 4 ^ 37,400-67,000 + GP ^ 8700/-
- (ii) Column 11 By Promotion / transfer on deputation
- (iii) Column 12 **PROMOTION**: From Joint Director, Sports & Youth Services Department with not less than 5(five) years regular service in the grade.

**DEPUTATION:** Transfer on deputation from officers holding analogous post in the Central or State Government, the period of deputation shall not ordinarily exceed 3 (three) years".

By orders, etc.

Chetan B. Sanghi, Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.